Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2018
Trade and other payables 14 55,206 - - - 55,206
Loans 16 29,970 41,112 - - 71,082
  85,176 41,112 - - 126,288

2017
Trade and other payables 14 32,229 - - - 32,229
Loans 16 53,377 26,577 - - 79,954
  85,606 26,577 - - 112,183

Refer to Note 10 for the maturity profile of Hedging derivative liabilities.

e) Fair values

Derivative liabilities are recorded at fair value – refer to note 10 for details. The carrying amounts
of all other financial assets and liabilities included in the balance sheet considered to approximate
fair value.

f) Sensitivity analysis

Commodity Price Risk, Foreign Currency Risk and Interest Rate Risk
The Group has performed sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to commodity price risk,
foreign currency risk and interest rate risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates
the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in these risks.

i) Commodity price sensitivity analysis
The effect on loss as a result of changes in the price of copper, with all other variables remaining
constant would be as follows:

   2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Change in profit/equity

Increase in copper price by 10%  1,183 10,949

Decrease in copper price by 10%  (1,183) (10,949)

ANNUAL REPORT - 31 DECEMBER 2018
Notes to the Financial Statements

75 | P a g e

ii) Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis
The effect on loss as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the United States
Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

   2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Change in profit/equity

Improvement in AUD to USD by 5%  8,043 8,690

Decline in AUD to USD by 5%  (8,890) (7,862)

The effect on loss as a result of changes in the value of the Australian Dollar to the Indonesian
Rupiah, with all other variables remaining constant is as follows:

   2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Change in profit/equity

Improvement in AUD to IDR by 5%  5,072 5,444

Decline in AUD to IDR by 5%  (5,607) (6,017)

iii) Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The effect on loss as a result of changes in interest rates, with all other variables remaining
constant is as follows:

   2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Change in profit/equity

Interest rates decrease 1%  484 786

Interest rates increase 1%  (484) (784)

ANNUAL REPORT - 31 DECEMBER 2018
Notes to the Financial Statements

76 | P a g e

33. PARENT ENTITY FINANCIAL INORMATION

   2018 2017

  $’000 $’000

Balance sheet

Current assets  168,119 168,136

Non-current assets  33,774 33,922

Total assets  201,893 202,058

Current liabilities  34,546 32,277

Non-current liabilities  - -

Total liabilities  34,546 32,277

Net assets/(liabilities)  167,347 169,781

Shareholders’ equity

Contributed equity  170,562 168,301

Reserves

Equity reserve  8,273 7,160

Accumulated losses  (11,488) (5,680)

  167,347 169,781

Profit/(loss) for the year  (5,738) 356

Total comprehensive income  (5,738) 356

Guarantees entered into by the parent entity

No guarantees were entered into by the parent entity.

Contingent liabilities of the parent entity

There are no contingent liabilities.

Contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment

No contractual commitments were entered into by the parent entity.

34. EVENTS AFTER BALANCE DATE

On 22 January 2019 the Company announced that its subsidiary PT Batutua Tembaga Raya and Posco
Daewoo Corporation entered in to a US$18.0 million copper cathode advanced payment transaction. The
key terms of the agreement included Posco Daewoo to advance an US$18.0 million advanced payment to